(4) Based on the Bank of Canada’s nominal noon exchange rate (as at March 28, 2017) of CDN$1.00

= HK$5.8102.
(5) Based on the Bank of Canada's nominal noon exchange rate (as at April 13, 2017) of CDN$1.00

=HK$5.7936.

- 6 -

(6) Based on the Bank of Canada's nominal noon exchange rate (as at June 7, 2017) of CDN$1.00
=HK$5.79.

(7) Based on the Bank of Canada's nominal noon exchange rate (as at October 17, 2017) of
CDN$1.00 =HK$6.2223.

 (i) Effects on Shareholding Structure

The existing shareholding structure of the Corporation and the effect of the Placing on the
shareholding structure of the Corporation immediately following the completion of the
Placing (assuming there will be no other changes in the issued Shares between the date of
this announcement and the completion) is set out below.

As at the date of this
Announcement

 Immediately after Completion of
the Placing (assuming that there

are no other changes to the
shareholding structure of the

Corporation from the date of this
announcement to the date of
completion of the Issuance)

Name of
Shareholders

Number of
Shares

 Approx. % of
Shares

Number of Shares

 Approx. %
of Shares

Sun Kwok Ping 1,656,812,500  29.76%  1,656,812,500  29.44%

Tseung Hok Ming 295,893,656  5.31%  295,893,656  5.26%

Placees -  -  60,606,500  1.08%

Other public
shareholders
  (excluding the
   Placees)

3,614,564,957  64.93%  3,614,564,957  64.23%

   %   Total 5,567,271,113  100%  5,627,877,613  100%

- 7 -

ABOUT SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD.

The Corporation is a Calgary based public corporation listed on the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange since March 1, 2012.  The Corporation is focused on the development of its
significant holdings of oil sands leases in the Athabasca oil sands region.  The Corporation
owns interests in approximately one million acres of oil sands and petroleum and natural gas
leases in the Athabasca region.  The Corporation is currently focused on executing
milestone undertakings in the West Ells project area.  West Ells has an initial production
target of 5,000 barrels per day.